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National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (10 new fires) 
New large fires:    0 (*) 

Large fires contained:   1 

Uncontained large fires: **  2 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Fern Lake, Rocky Mountain NP. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Harvey) back to the local unit will occur 
tomorrow. Three miles west of Estes Park, CO. Timber. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area 
yesterday. 
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Fern Lake CO RMP 3,498 0 60 12/31 361 -143 10 9 3 1 5.8M NPS 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Hungry Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southwest of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received. 
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Hungry Mountain OK OKS 112 --- 70 UNK 10 --- 0 4 0 0 4K ST 

Highway 270 OK OKS 160 10 100 --- 6 0 0 3 0 0 4K ST 



Other Fires 

(As of December 7) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 2 2,474 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 1 808 0 0 0 1 

Total 3 3,282 0 0 0 1 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: High pressure will settle into the West, bringing mostly fair but cold 
conditions to most of the interior.  Scattered snow will linger over the central Rockies.  Warm weather will 
remain over the Southwest and California. Rain and thunderstorms will form along a cold front moving through 
the mid-Mississippi and Ohio Valleys with snow in the Great Lakes region.  Warm weather will precede the 
front across the Southeast and mid-Atlantic region.  
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.html 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Today's discussion is from the 
First Aid / Health Category. 

HYPOTHERMIA 

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily 
happen in cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool 
temperatures, particularly if coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, 
wet days and can get hypothermic even when the temperature stays well above freezing. 

  Symptoms of hypothermia include Slurred speech  
 Weakness and loss of coordination  
 Confusion  
 Irrational behavior 

 Uncontrollable shivering (although, at extremely low body temperatures, shivering 
may stop)  

 Pale and cold skin  
 Drowsiness – especially in more severe stages  
 Slowed breathing or heart rate  

 Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to 
keep warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left 
untreated, your body will gradually shut down; and you can die. 

 You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions: 

 Guard against dehydration.  
 Avoid fatigue.  
 Avoid cold winds.  
 Take precautions, change out of wet clothes.  
 Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.  

 If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps: 

 Move the patient to shelter.  
 Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.  
 If the victim is alert, give them food and warm liquids to drink.  

References: 
http://www.natureskills.com/hypothermia_symptoms.html 
 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 

6 Minutes Home 

 

 

 

 

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

1 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

8 
 

10 

   

  

8 

10

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

8 
 

10 

1 

0

10 

10

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

164

39 

51,616

30 

39,629

22 

76,752

57 
 

100,514 

5 

0

157 

268,675

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

129 

44,235

228 

1,138,713

27 

1,902

29 

20

884 
 

46,758 

986 

268,620

2,283 

1,500,248

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

123 

275

24 

423,780

1 

1

13 

28,526

2,834 
 

34,357 

536 

284,567

3,531 

771,506

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35 

47

247 

40,763

12 

8

65 

2,197

3,318 
 

42,283 

707 

12,638

4,384 

97,936

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,333 

449,477

228 

305,899

47 

11,419

23 

5,210

933 
 

207,568 

857 

489,647

3,421 

1,469,220

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61 

30,314

855 

793,664

1 

2

33 

2,130

860 
 

221,537 

617 

913,514

2,427 

1,961,161

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

1,199

630 

503,233

4 

61

16 

28

196 
 

66,479 

144 

43,139

991 

614,139

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

768 

39,813

203 

5,327

13 

187

44 

4,334

549 
 

33,945 

1,096 

461,775

2,673 

545,381

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,721 

172,035

557 

69,956

41 

4,387

53 

2,126

2,094 
 

770,227 

768 

217,969

5,234 

1,236,700

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

834 

2,010

   

  

74 

5,980

21 

403

9,484 
 

123,753 

659 

12,761

11,072 

144,907

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

644 

123,157

   

  

85 

36,319

45 

16,716

18,418 
 

305,578 

713 

85,515

19,905 

567,285

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5,653 

862,726

3,011 

3,332,951

335 

99,895

364 

138,442

39,627 
 

1,952,999 

7,088 

2,790,145

56,078 

9,177,158
 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 72,235 

Ten Year Average Acres 7,274,201 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

0 

2

0 

2

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

36 
 

510 

   

  

36 

510

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

36 
 

510 

0 

2

36 

512

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

18

8 
 

13,145 

15 

218

25 

13,381

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

4,307

136 

12,962

25 

2,100

3 

39

   
 

  

536 

50,698

722 

70,106

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

121

13 

203

35 

2,387

31 

359

3 
 

15 

299 

14,022

386 

17,107

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

10 

3,326

14 

3,211

7 

1,283

6 
 

1,831 

155 

6,494

192 

16,145

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

3,060

24 

4,780

75 

18,436

5 

240

190 
 

9,265 

379 

25,302

699 

61,083

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

23 

1,742

3 

245

5 

261

58 
 

3,535 

90 

32,296

179 

38,079

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

5 

830

4 

419

4 

1,657

24 
 

3,119 

4 

253

41 

6,278

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

30 

1,938

21 

9,004

13 

5,545

21 

6,245

   
 

  

190 

69,188

275 

91,920

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

43 

6,579

14 

1,546

114 

26,385

22 

2,519

24 
 

1,283 

69 

9,666

286 

47,978

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

22,116

   

  

545 

87,478

56 

9,797

1,102 
 

51,889 

176 

59,978

1,916 

231,258

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

4,600

   

  

140 

57,740

42 

39,792

10,434 
 

513,066 

785 

686,626

11,424 

1,301,824

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

186 

42,721

246 

34,393

968 

203,946

198 

62,210

11,849 
 

597,148 

2,698 

954,741

16,145 

1,895,159

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 


