# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, December 9, 2012 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

#### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (10 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (\*)
Large fires contained: 1
Uncontained large fires: \*\* 2
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

#### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1

**Fern Lake**, Rocky Mountain NP. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Harvey) back to the local unit will occur tomorrow. Three miles west of Estes Park, CO. Timber. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Fern Lake	СО	RMP	3,498	0	60	12/31	361	-143	10	9	3	1	5.8M	NPS

#### Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 8
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

**Hungry Mountain**, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southwest of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Hungry Mountain	ОК	OKS	112		70	UNK	10		0	4	0	0	4K	ST
Highway 270	ок	OKS	160	10	100		6	0	0	3	0	0	4K	ST

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

#### **Other Fires**

(As of December 7)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	0	0	0	0	0	0
NW	0	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
so	0	0	0	0	0	0
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	2	2,474	0	0	0	0
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	1	808	0	0	0	1
Total	3	3,282	0	0	0	1

**Predictive Services Discussion:** High pressure will settle into the West, bringing mostly fair but cold conditions to most of the interior. Scattered snow will linger over the central Rockies. Warm weather will remain over the Southwest and California. Rain and thunderstorms will form along a cold front moving through the mid-Mississippi and Ohio Valleys with snow in the Great Lakes region. Warm weather will precede the front across the Southeast and mid-Atlantic region.

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.html



# Today's discussion is from the First Aid / Health Category.

#### **HYPOTHERMIA**

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get hypothermic even when the temperature stays well above freezing.

- Symptoms of hypothermia include Slurred speech
  - Weakness and loss of coordination
  - Confusion
  - Irrational behavior
  - Uncontrollable shivering (although, at extremely low body temperatures, shivering may stop)
  - Pale and cold skin
  - Drowsiness especially in more severe stages
  - Slowed breathing or heart rate
- Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, your body will gradually shut down; and you can die.
- You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions:
  - Guard against dehydration.
  - Avoid fatigue.
  - Avoid cold winds.
  - Take precautions, change out of wet clothes.
  - Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.
- If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps:
  - Move the patient to shelter.
  - Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.
  - If the victim is alert, give them food and warm liquids to drink.

References:

http://www.natureskills.com/hypothermia\_symptoms.html

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

**6 Minutes Home** 

# **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES		-					0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_	-					
	FIRES							0
Southern California			-	-				
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES							0
N/	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES	1	1					1
Southwest	ACRES			-				0
	FIRES						1	1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES						0	0
_	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES					8		8
Southern Area	ACRES					10		10
	FIRES	1	1 (	) C	) C		-	10
TOTAL	ACRES			C		10	0	10

### Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11-	FIRES	4	39	30	22	57	5	157
Alaska	ACRES	164	51,616	39,629	76,752	100,514	0	268,675
	FIRES	129	228	27	29	884	986	2,283
Northwest	ACRES	44,235	1,138,713	1,902	20	46,758	268,620	1,500,248
	FIRES	123	24	1	13	2,834	536	3,531
Northern California	ACRES	275	423,780	1	28,526	34,357	284,567	771,506
	FIRES	35	247	12		3,318	707	4,384
Southern California	ACRES	47	40,763	8	2,197	42,283	12,638	97,936
	FIRES	1,333	228	47	23	933	857	3,421
Northern Rockies	ACRES	449,477	305,899	11,419	5,210	207,568	489,647	1,469,220
	FIRES	61	855	11,419	3,210	860	617	2,427
Eastern Great Basin								
	ACRES FIRES	30,314	793,664 630	4	· ·	221,537 196	913,514	1,961,161
Western Great Basin					10	190	144	
	ACRES	1,199	503,233	61	28	66,479	43,139	614,139
Southwest	FIRES	768	203	13	44	549	1,096	2,673
Counwest	ACRES	39,813	5,327	187	4,334	33,945	461,775	545,381
Dooley Mountain	FIRES	1,721	557	41	53	2,094	768	5,234
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	172,035	69,956	4,387	2,126	770,227	217,969	1,236,700
	FIRES	834		74	21	9,484	659	11,072
Eastern Area	ACRES	2,010		5,980	403	123,753	12,761	144,907
	FIRES	644		85		18,418	713	19,905
Southern Area	ACRES	123,157		36,319	16,716	305,578	85,515	567,285
	FIRES	5,653	3,011	335		39,627	7,088	56,078
TOTAL	ACRES	862,726	3,332,951	99,895	138,442	1,952,999	2,790,145	9,177,158

Ten Year Average Fires	72,235
Ten Year Average Acres	7,274,201

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_			_	-		0
	FIRES		1					0
Northwest	ACRES	_	-	_	-			
	FIRES						0	0
Northern California		_	-		_			
	ACRES						2	
Southern California	FIRES							0
Godinerii Gainoriia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Journwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
F4 A	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES					36		36
Southern Area	ACRES			-		510		510
	FIRES	0	) (	) (	) (			
TOTAL	ACRES					510	2	512

#### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES				2	8	15	25
Alaska	ACRES				18	13,145	218	13,381
Nigothoroga	FIRES	22	136	25	3		536	722
Northwest	ACRES	4,307	12,962	2,100	39		50,698	70,106
Northern California	FIRES	5	13	35	31	3	299	386
Northern Camornia	ACRES	121	203	2,387	359	15	14,022	17,107
Southern California	FIRES		10	14	7	6	155	192
Southern Camornia	ACRES		3,326	3,211	1,283	1,831	6,494	16,145
Northern Rockies	FIRES	26	24	75	5	190	379	699
Northern Rockies	ACRES	3,060	4,780	18,436	240	9,265	25,302	61,083
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		23	3	5	58	90	179
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES		1,742	245	261	3,535	32,296	38,079
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	4	4	24	4	41
Western Great Basin	ACRES		830	419	1,657	3,119	253	6,278
Southwest	FIRES	30	21	13	21		190	275
Coulinwoot	ACRES	1,938	9,004	5,545	6,245		69,188	91,920
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	43	14	114	22	24	69	286
rtooky wountain	ACRES	6,579	1,546	26,385	2,519	1,283	9,666	47,978
Eastern Area	FIRES	37		545	56	1,102	176	1,916
Lastem Area	ACRES	22,116		87,478	9,797	51,889	59,978	231,258
Southern Area	FIRES	23		140	42	10,434	785	11,424
Southorn Alba	ACRES	4,600		57,740	39,792	513,066	686,626	1,301,824
TOTAL	FIRES	186	246	968	198	11,849	2,698	16,145
IOIAL	ACRES	42,721	34,393	203,946	62,210	597,148	954,741	1,895,159

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <a href="http://gacc.nifc.gov/">http://gacc.nifc.gov/</a>.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*